
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Holvey, Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Moore, Morley, Pierce, Simpson-Laing, Smith (Co-opted 
Non-Statutory Member) and Page (Co-opted Non-
Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 June 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 April 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 11 
June 2008 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 



 

4. Draft Final Report - Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Review  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

To consider the draft final report of the Traffic Congestion Scrutiny 
Review. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 

[...]
 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, PIERCE (JOINED THE 

MEETING AT 6.10PM), SIMPSON-LAING, ALEXANDER 
(SUBSTITUTE)  (LEFT THE MEETING AT 6.10PM) AND 

KIRK (SUBSTITUTE) 

MR M SMITH AND MR M PAGE (CO-OPTED NON 
STATUTORY MEMBERS) 
STEVE BURRELL, TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT OFFICER, 

(NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE)

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report) as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring 
Club and a member of Cycling England. 

36. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 16 January 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

38. TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY REVIEW – INTERIM 
REPORT  

 Members considered a report, which detailed the background to the Traffic 
Congestion Scrutiny Review, set up with a remit to reduce present levels of 
traffic congestion in York together with ways of minimising the impact of 
the forecast traffic increase.  

The Committee were reminded of the briefings and extensive consultation 
undertaken in relation to the objectives. Also the request to SMC for an 
extension of time and additional funding for a survey to ascertain resident’s 
views on the broad strategic options available to the city to tackle 
congestion.  

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members also considered the following information: 

• Plans relating to Annex F detailing by colour code, accidents 
relating to pedestrians, cycles and powered two wheelers, 
previously circulated; 

• Plan showing the geographical distribution of car accidents 
displayed at the meeting; 

• Briefing note: Contributions to Reducing Congestion Major Options, 
circulated at the meeting; 

• Annex E surveys carried out as part of LTP1 and LTP2, circulated at 
the meeting. 

Briefing Note on Traffic Congestion and Road Safety

Officers confirmed that the information used to produce the graphs, 
displayed in the report, was based on Police accident records. 
General 

• Surprise that there was such a close alignment between accidents 
rates and peak traffic flows;

• Relationship between congestion and accidents was less clear as 
congestion was difficult to measure/define withou
[...]
dents required smoother traffic flow rather than blanket 
20mph speed limits. 

The Chair thanked Steve Burrell and the Officers for their work on the 
analysis of this data, which had provided informative discussion. 

Contributions to Reducing Traffic Congestion by Major Options

Officers reminded Members of the massive piece of work that would be 
required to examine in detail the major options and the likely contributions 
that each could make on reducing traffic congestion. The subjective 
assessment of senior officers had assessed and scored each option and 
its costs, not including social and economic costs, in relation to how each 
would impact on York.   

It had become clear from this work that the greatest benefit to reducing 
congestion was through the suite of initiatives in the Local Transport Plan 
supplemented with further major options. The major options that would 
bring additional benefits would be the Access York Projects, improved bus 
services and facilities, implementation of softer measures, and some form 
of demand management in the city. 

Members and Officers commented: 

• That despite recent measures to reduce congestion it had 
worsened; 

• Introduction of a cordon area in the city could prove easy to avoid 
but would need charges at a high level, to ensure a modal shift, 
smaller charges would only redistribute traffic; 

•  A zoned area would be more applicable for York but problems 
would arise for cross city journeys; 

• Difficult to look at options in isolation as a combination of measures 
would be required to ensure any real impact; 

• A stepped change was required; 

• Bus priority would be a significant demand restraint but there were 
difficulties with adjacent property boundaries with any expansion in 
this area; 

• Speed restraint would lead to congestion elsewhere; 

• Useful to support drivers in vehicle sharing; 

• The introduction of a 20mph speed limit on the inner ring road 
outside peak hours could divert traffic from the inner to the outer 
ring road to assist with congestion in the centre; 

Page 5



• Parking demand restraint had probably been exhausted but there 
were insufficient resources to undertake detailed work to find an 
alternative that would be as effective; 

• Any radical solutions required examination by outside Consultants; 

• Road user charging considered unpopular unless considered as a 
package eg revenue used to improve outer ring road; 

• There had been a previous dismissal of options without full 
investigation; 

• Recognition that some of the traffic on the inner ring road was not 
travelling into the city centre but through it, rather than using the 
outer ring road; 

• Should not dismiss any of the demand management options until a 
comprehensive assessment of each had been undertaken. 

Arising out of the above discussion it was decided that the final report 
should take the following form: 

• Short strategy report; 

• Details of where we are including information collected, residents 
surveys, attitudes, plans previously circulated etc; 

• The way things are going including predicted growth levels, 
impacts, congestion maps, current LTP, 15 year strategy bids, 
Park and Ride sites; 

• Government framework requirements including improved public 
transport, buses (as trams are not an option), transport 
investment funding legislation, options for demand management; 

• Potential choices and the need for a step change; 

• Pointing out that a lot of evidence had been collected and 
discussed but the options available required proper studies 
commissioning, these studies to include potential funding options 
and how they would affect residents. This work was required at 
the earliest opportunity to alleviate the worst affects of future 
congestion. 

RESOLVED:                 i)  That the Committee note all the information 
provided in the report and annexes. 

ii) That, in light of the tight timescales for 
production of the draft final report, the 
Committees meeting scheduled for Thursday 1 
May 2008 be rescheduled to week commencing 
19 May following consultation with all 
Committee members. 

iii) That no additional information be sought on 
objectives (vii) Quality of Life and (viii) Road 
Safety. 

iv) That no further work be undertaken in 
connection with the investigation of objective 
(vi) Economic Performance. 

Page 6



v) That consideration of the format and content of 
the proposed residents survey be deferred 
pending the decision of the Executive on 
funding.  

REASON: To ensure full consideration of all the objectives, and 
the completion of the review within the agreed 
extended timeframe. 

CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 11 June 2008 

 
Draft Final Report 
 

Background to Scrutiny Review 
 

1. This topic was originally registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing in April 2005 in 
an effort to access the draft of the second Local Transport Plan (LTP2) prior to its 
submission.  It was envisaged that the scrutiny process would ensure that LTP2 
met the aspirations of the Planning & Transport Panel and allow time for the 
Executive Member to be questioned on issues of concern.  A decision was taken 
to defer the topic and LTP2 was subsequently submitted. 

2. In November 2006 Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) reconsidered the topic 
registration suggested by Cllr Simpson-Laing, together with a draft remit for a 
revised scrutiny review focusing on tackling traffic congestion.  After due 
consideration, SMC agreed a timeframe of six months for the review, and the 
following amended remit was agreed: 

Aim 
 

To identify ways including Local Transport Plans 1 & 2  (LTP1 & LTP2) and other 
evidence, of reducing present levels of traffic congestion in York, and ways of 
minimising the impact of the forecast traffic
[...]
fects social interaction.  For example, residents 
living alongside roads which experience high levels of motorised traffic are much 
less likely to make friends and acquaintances with others living in their road, 
compared to those living in areas with low traffic levels.  Add to this the affects of 
noise pollution and poor air quality and the affect traffic can have on quality of life  
becomes clear. 

 

25. In 2000, The World Health Organisation agreed guidelines for Community Noise, 
recognising that noise levels can have adverse effects on health causing 
annoyance, sleep disturbance, interference with communication, thereby affecting 
performance, productivity and human development.  In children, noise can have a 
chronic adverse effect on cognitive development, memory, reading, and 
motivation.  Health targets for Transport, Environment & Health set by Central 
Government aim to protect existing quiet areas, promote quietness and reverse 
the increase in noise pollution by introducing noise emission measures. 

 

26. Air pollution can have psychophysiological effects, mainly cardiovascular e.g. 
ischaemic heart disease, hypertension and stress.  

 

27. Choices in mode of transport can also have a long-term affect on health and 
quality of life.  For example, obesity levels fall sharply with increased walking, 
cycling and use of public transport: 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35

U
SA

Can
ad

a

U
ni

te
d 

K
in

gd
om

Fra
nc

e
Ita

ly

G
er

m
an

y

Sw
ed

en

A
us

tri
a

N
et

he
rla

nd
s

Sw
itz

er
la

nd

D
en

m
ar

k

P
er

ce
n

t 
o

f 
O

b
es

it
y

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
er

ce
n

t 
o

f 
W

a
lk

, 
C

y
cl

e 
a

n
d

 P
u

b
li

c 

T
ra

n
si

t

Obesity Walk, Cycle, Public Transit

Page 14



27. Road Safety 
Many advances have been made in reducing road accidents, particularly for ‘Killed 
or Serious Injury’ accidents (KSIs). LTP2 aims to reduce KSIs by 45%. It is difficult 
to establish a direct link between traffic levels and accidents as increased 
congestion can result in lower traffic speeds, hence lower KSI risk, although, 
paradoxically, pedestrians may be willing to behave in a more unsafe manner to 
be able to cross a more busy road. 
 

Analysis 
 

28. As a result of all of the information provided during this review, the Committee 
have recognised the following: 

 
29. Expected Increase in Congestion in York  

Over the period of the City’s first Local Transport Plan (2001-2006) peak-hour 
traffic flows remained very close to 1999 flows.  Although the indicator for peak 
hour traffic showed traffic levels being fairly constant between 1999 and 2006, the 
indicator did not give any information relating to traffic levels either side of the peak 
period and hence any data pertaining to people commuting either earlier or later to 
avoid roads running at full (or over) capacity in the longer peak period. 
 

30. Nationally, traffic growth between 1996 and 2025 could be in the range 52-82%1 
although recent actual levels show traffic growth at the lower rate York could face 
a 27% rise in traffic by 2016.  Due to the geographical constraints and the city’s 
historic character it is not possible to provide additional highway capacity at 
anything like the rate at which demand is increasing, and this has necessitated 
York’s integrated approach to the provision of transport infrastructure since the 
1987/88 MVA study, through to LTP1 and LTP2.  

 
31. The property price boom over the past decade, the recent low levels of family 

housing construction in York, and the dispersion of businesses to the outskirts of 
the city have made it increasingly difficult to live near to places of employment.  
This added to the expansion of car ownership and generally decreasing motoring 
costs, is leading to greater population dispersion.  Recent figures show that 22.5k 
workers commute into York from surrounding areas in comparison to 17k travelling 
out of the city for work.  The need to relocate to mo
[...]
destrians;  

• provision of an orbital and cross city bus network – a viable and reliable 
orbital bus route will only be possible as a result of improvements to the ORR 
junctions; 

• provide additional Park & Ride sites to intercept traffic on all main radials - 
the Council recently had a £20.8m bid approved by the Regional Transport 
Board, for inclusion within the Regional Funding Allocation programme to 
construct two new park and ride sites, one on A59, Harrogate Road at 
Poppleton and the other on the B1363, Wigginton Road together with a 
relocation of the Askham Bar site to a new site that will allow additional 
spaces and facilities to be provided.  Each of these sites could also utilise the 
potential for a tram/train halt.  The total cost of the scheme is £26.4m and will 
take an additional 0.5m cars off York’s roads each year; 

 
•  manage demand through parking control and possibly access restrictions in 

the city centre; 
 
• a further package of soft measures aimed at improving road safety, air 

quality, accessibility, safe routes to school, health and well being as well as 
enhancing education and the economy. 

 
34. The maps in Annex A show that even with the congestion tackling measures 

included in LTP2, by 2011 there will be many principal roads in York where 
capacity will have reached and/or exceeded 85% during peak travel times, leading 
to reduced or no free flow.  In addition, off peak and weekend traffic levels are 
increasing faster than ever before.  By 2021, the projections are worse having 
taken into account the additional traffic from future employment and residential 
developments in York at University Campus 3, Germany Beck, Derwenthorpe, 
York Northwest, and Hungate.   

 
35. To assess the impact that new development will have upon the road and transport 

networks, the Council maintains a multi modal model that combines both traffic 
and transport elements.  Also within the model are the projected new 
developments and t
[...]
nsultation 
exercise.  The Committee could then use the findings to inform the decision on the 
best combination of additional measures required to supplement LTP2.  The 
Committee have considered the surveys carried out as part of LTP1 & LTP2, and 
are in the process of agreeing the content and format for their proposed survey. 

40. Findings From Residents Survey 
The Committee will include the results from the proposed citywide consultation 
exercise at this stage in their final report in order to evidence residents views on 
the current congestion issues in York and the Committee’s suggestions for 
improvements.  
 

41. Transport Tools Available & Their Effectiveness 
Significant achievements have been made to widen transport choice in the city, 
reduce the reliance on the private car, including keeping peak hour traffic levels 
close to 1999 levels and increasing bus patronage by 49%, through implementing 
the first LTP (2001-2006). LTP2 seeks to continue and build upon the measures in 
LTP1, but is unlikely to be enough in the longer term. 

 
42. Many measures have or are close to achieving their maximum potential for 

restricting traffic growth at the level of investment to date and more extensive 
measures are likely to be required in the future, particularly if doubling York’s 
economy by 2026 is to be realised. Failure to adopt this approach will result in this 
level of economic growth not being achieved.  The various elements that could be 
considered are shown at Annex E. 

 

Page 17



43. Many cities face a situation similar to that of York.  For example, Cambridgeshire 
County Council is currently in the process of working up a TIF bid for Cambridge 
which includes road user charging together with a complimentary programme of 
improvements to the transport network, and Nottingham City Council has recently 
approved the introduction of a workplace parking levy. 

 
44. It is extremely unlikely that future LTP allocations will be sufficient to impl
[...]
 adopted either singly or in combination and could be 
implemented to either widen travel choice or manage the demand for travel. The 
results of an initial assessment of the various scenarios has been carried out. 
Annex F lists these scenarios in order of increasing ability to tackle the issues, but 
which also increase in cost and complexity, together with the expected 
contribution each element will make towards achieving the desired limiting of 
traffic. It also shows the optimum scenario (No.13) which is the proposed 
suggested strategy. It is recognised that these will need to be subjected to further 
testing.   

 

Report Options 
  

60. Having regard to the remit for this review and the information contained within this 
report and its associated annexes, Members may decide to: 

Page 18



  
i) Amend and/or agree the suggested vision for York’s long-term transport 

strategy as shown in paragraph 54 
ii) Amend and/or agree the proposed suggested strategy as shown in Annex E  
iii) Amend and/or agree the recommendations within this report  
 

Implications 
 

61. Financial - The financial implications associated with implementing the suggested 
long term transport strategy are outlined in paragraph 58.  However in order to 
pursue these funding streams the options (scenarios) will need to be tested 
rigorously to confirm the validity of the suggested strategy which would require 
Council funding. At this stage it is unclear exactly how much funding would be 
required and this would need to be considered before any decisions were taken. 

 
62. Legal  - to follow. 
 
63. There are no known HR, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, Property or Other 

implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 
 

Risk Management 
 
43. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 

Corporate Priorities 
 

44. The implementation of the recommendations arising from this review will support 
the delivery of the following corporate priorities 
 
• ‘Reduce the environmental impact of council activities and encourage, 

empower and promote others to do the same’ 
 
• ‘Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of 

transport’. 
 

Recommendation 
 

45. In light of the above options, Members are asked to: 
 
i) Note all of the information provided in the report and annexes 
ii) Agree any amendments to the report and/or additional information to be 

included therein, prior to its consideration by Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

iii) Agree the wording for the suggested ‘Vision’ for York’s long-term transport 
strategy 

iv) Confirm which of the long term transport strategies (as shown in Annex F) 
is the preferred option of the Committee 

 
Reason:  To ensure full consideration of all the objectives, and the completion of 

the review within the agreed extended timeframe  
 

Page 19



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063. Final Draft Report Approved � Date 30 May 2008 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Traffic Congestion Interim Reports dates 28 January 2008 & 17 April 2008 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A –  Maps showing congestion levels in 2005, 2011 & 2021 
Annex B –  Additional Impediments to Traffic Flow 
Annex C –  LTP2 Strategy for 2006-11 
Annex D –  Summary of Regional and Local Transport Policy   
Annex E –  Potential Elements for a Long term Transport Strategy for York 
Annex F –  Long Term Strategy Scenarios For York 
 

 

Page 20



 
Annex A 

AM Peak 2005 
 

Date Produced 19 June 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 
Annex A 

AM Peak 2011 Do Minimum 
 

Date Produced 19 June 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 
Annex A 

AM Peak 2021 Do Minimum 
 

Date Produced 19 June 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 
Annex A 

AM Peak 2021 – Do Something 
 
 
 
 

Date Pro
[...]
mbination of 11 & 12 to achieve 
maximum congestion relief and maximum 
potential for economic growth to be realised. 
Most likely scenario to attract TIF funding. 

CoYC  
DfT 
Bus operators  
Network Rail 
Train operating companies 
Leeds City Region 
Regional Transport Board 
Employers 

 
Notes  
 

1 Each subsequent scenario increases in cost/complexity/deliverability to preceding scenario(s). 
2 Each scenario and measure therein should be assessed for user affordability. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



P
a

g
e
 4

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Final Report - Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), KIRK (SUB FOR CLLR HOLVEY),   
MOORE, MORLEY, PIERCE AND SIMPSON-LAING 
 
MR M SMITH AND MR M PAGE (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBERS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOLVEY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Draft Final Report) as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring 
Club and as a member of Cycling England. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 17 April 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments: 

 
In Minute 38: 
Car Accidents – fifth bullet point – the deletion of the 
final sentence and its replacement with “That the 
Portsmouth arrangements would not directly transfer 
into the York situation”; 
Contributions to Reducing Traffic Congestion by Major 
Options 
 - tenth bullet point – add in the words “city centre 
public car parks” following the words “parking demand 
constraint”; 
- twelfth bullet point – addition of the words “public 
transport” at the end; 
- fourteenth bullet point – after the words “Recognition 
that” the inclusion of the words “a substantial 
proportion”.  

 
[Officers confirmed that they would circulate to members the additional 
information produced in relation to powered two wheeler vehicles and 
pedestrians as requested in the above minutes.] 
 



3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. DRAFT FINAL REPORT - TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD HOC SCRUTINY 

REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the Traffic Congestion 
Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee whose aim had been to identify ways, 
including Local Transport Plans 1 and 2 and other evidence of reducing 
present levels of congestion in York, and ways of minimising the impact of 
the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Members considered all the information and annexes provided in the report 
and confirmed that testing of all the long-term strategy scenarios and 
combinations listed in Annex F would be required.   

 
RESOLVED:    (i)   That the Committee note all the information provided 

in the report and annexes; 
 

(ii) That the following amendments and additional 
information be included in the report, prior to its 
consideration by Scrutiny Management Committee: 
1. 

 

• Paragraph 1 – in the first sentence the deletion of the words “an 
effort” and their replacement with “order”; 

• The inclusion of a paragraph early in the report detailing what the 
Committee considered at its various meetings  (details to be added 
to the final report); 

• Paragraph 4 – the amendment of the second sentence to state that 
the work was initially produced using the older versions of the 
Council’s Saturn model, which was later replaced by a new 
Saturn/multi-modal model in 2006.  

• Paragraph 7 – the addition to the end of this paragraph of the words 
“The average results hide particular hotspots on certain days and at 
certain times”.  

• Paragraph 9 – The addition of the word “scrutiny” prior to the word 
“review” in the first line; 

• Paragraph 14 –  
o Second bullet point the deletion of the word “number” and the 

addition of the word “proportion; 
o Third bullet point the deletion of the word “maximise” and its 

replacement with “optimise”; 
o Fourth bullet point at the end the addition of reference to 

noting that some of the bio fuels involved in food production 
were causing deforestation. 

• Paragraph 16 – including miles as well as kilometres in this 
example; 



• Paragraph 20 – in the tenth bullet point the addition of a note that 
the bus companies had advised that they were looking to improve 
their compliance with the DDA; 

• Paragraph 27 – amending the example to state that there is 
evidence which showed a clear correlation between a fall in obesity 
with an increase in exercise; 

• If possible the alteration of the graph in paragraph 27 to remove the 
lines against the countries and to display the information as bars; 

• Paragraph 31 - Road Safety – the inclusion of the key road safety 
graph and the inclusion of a sentence which states that there is 
some correlation between accidents and volume of traffic, 
particularly in relation to cyclists, but that it was difficult to establish 
a direct link; 

• Paragraph 29 – the deletion of the word “Congestion” in the heading 
and its replacement with “Traffic”. 

• Paragraph 29 – following the words “1999 flows” the addition of 
reference to the achievement of an ‘excellent’ grading from the 
Department of Transport for the movement of traffic on York’s 
roads; 

• Paragraph 30 – deletion of the sentence “York could face a 27% 
rise in traffic by 2016” and its replacement with “ Officers estimate 
that York could face a 27% rise in traffic from the 2003/04 position 
to 2020/21.  

• Paragraph 30 – following the words “Due to the geographical” the 
addition of the words “and physical constraints within the Authority’s 
area”; 

• Paragraph 31 – in the second sentence the deletion of the words 
“generally decreasing” and the addition of the words “historic 
relative decrease” prior to the words “motoring costs”; 

• the deletion of the words “in comparison to 17k travelling” 
and their replacement with “and 17,000 travel” in the third 
sentence; 

• Paragraph 33 – the inclusion in this paragraph that the second 
Local Transport Plan (LTP2) sets out the Council’s aspirations and 
proposed measures for transport over a five year period within the 
context of a 15 year horizon; 

• In the third bullet point the deletion of the final 
sentence and its replacement with “The total 
cost of the scheme is £26.4m and will take an 
additional 0.5million car journeys off York’s 
roads within the outer ring road, each year”. 

• Paragraph 37 – change Nestles to Nestlé. 

• Paragraph 40 – inclusion in this paragraph that the Committee 
intend to include the results from both the previously completed 
consultations (LT1 And LTP2) and those from the proposed citywide 
consultation exercise on current congestion issues; 

• Paragraph 41 – the addition of details of traffic levels for both the 
outer and inner ring roads; 

• Paragraph 42 - The addition of details of the Scrutiny Committees 
examination of the different components that could be introduced 
and recognising that each will not have a significant affect in their 
own right; 



• Paragraph 44 – the addition of reference to work being undertaken 
in Manchester; 

• The addition of a paragraph detailing evidence from the London 
results in relation the congestion charge and its impact on 
congestion; 

• Paragraph 46 – rewording of this paragraph as mentioned in 
resolution (iii). 

• Paragraph 60 (i) – amendment of the paragraph reference; 

• Addition of a paragraph on employment and the economy and the 
impact of transport costs on individual incomes in conjunction with 
the Assistant Director – Economic Development and Partnerships 
(details to be added to the final report); 

• Annex A – amendment of key to read “Saturation” and the inclusion 
of a footnote explaining the diagram representation; 

• Annex B – School Terms heading deleted and its replacement with 
“Education Related Travel” and the inclusion of details of the “school 
run” earlier in the report; 

•    Annex B – Inner City Goods Deliveries – change the word “affect” in 
the third line and its replacement with “effect”; 

• Annex E – deletion of the ticks � 

• Additional Annex– officers to prepare a broad strategic options 
annex for the final report including cross referencing with Annex F; 

• Annex F – Scenario 2 – in the implications section against low cost 
the addition after £25,000 of “to £250,000 per year overall revenue”; 

o Scenario 5 – title include Public Transport in full; 
o Scenario 5 – Mechanism & output – include the 

word “bus” prior to the word “stop”; 
o Scenario 6 – amend title to “Investment in Rail” 
o Scenario 6 – Mechanism & output – requires 

revision; 
o Scenario 6 – Implications – deletion of the words 

“As 5 but also”; 
o Scenario 7 – Title – add Conventional prior to 

Demand Management, 
o Scenario 8 – Implications – add possible 

implications on employment locations/re-locations; 
o Scenario 9 – Brief Description – addition of the 

word “Area” at the beginning of the description; 
o Scenario 9 – addition of the word “Area” prior to the 

word Cordon at the beginning of the description 
under Mechanism & output; 

o Scenario 11 – Brief Description – amend 
combination to read “8 or 9”; 

o Scenario 12 – Brief Description – include 6 in the 
combination and amend to read 8 or 9; 

o Scenario 13 – amend title to read “Charge Based 
Option” and remove shading from the box; 

o Addition of Scenario 14 – “ Option without 
Charging” to include scenarios 2,4,5,6 and 10; 
 

(iii) That the “Vision for York’s long-term transport 
strategy” as set out in paragraph 46 of the report be 



reworded and that this be delegated to the Chair and 
Vice Chair to prepare for inclusion in the final report; 
2. 

 
(iv) That the Committee consider which of the strategy 

scenarios would be the preferred option but that they 
recommend the testing of all the long term transport 
strategy scenarios as amended and detailed in 
Annex F; 3. 

 
(v) That the Committee’s thanks be conveyed to the 

Scrutiny Officer and all Officers involved in the 
preparation of these reports and annexes. 4. 

 
Reason:  To ensure full consideration of all the objectives, and the 

completion of the review within the agreed extended 
timeframe  

 
 
Action Required  
1. To add the additional information and make the necessary 
amendments to the draft final report prior to consideration by 
SMC.  
2. Rewording of the vision for York's long term transport 
strategy delegated to Chair and Vice Chair for the final 
report.  
3. For consideration at the next meeting of the Committee.  
4. To convey the Committee's thanks to the Officers 
concerned.   

 
 
 
GR  
 
 
GR  
GR  
 
GR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


